

NO. 02-0369

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

TOWN OF FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS,
Petitioner,
v.

STAFFORD ESTATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,
TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER TOWN OF FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS**

Timothy J. Dowling
Jason C. Rylander
Community Rights Counsel
1726 M Street, N.W., Suite 703
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889 (phone)
(202) 296-6895 (facsimile)

Scott Houston
Legal Services Director
State Bar No. 24012858
Texas Municipal League
1821 Rutherford Lane, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78754
(512) 231-7400 (phone)
(512) 231-7490 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

 Parties to the Trial Court’s Final Judgment..... i

 Trial and Appellate Counsel..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION v

ISSUE PRESENTED v

 1. Does the rough proportionality standard established in *Dolan v. City of Tigard*,
 512 U.S. 372 (1994), for adjudicatively imposed dedication requirements apply to
 a generally applicable, legislatively imposed non-dedication requirement?..... v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. *Dolan’s* Rough Proportionality Test Is Inapplicable to a Legislatively Imposed
 Road Improvement Requirement. 3

 II. Improvement Requirements and Other Development Charges Are a Key
 Tenet of Planning and Growth Management. 8

CONCLUSION 14

PRAYER 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 661 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995)	8 n.1
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	7
<i>Country Joe, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 560 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 1997)	11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 14	
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	10
<i>J.C. Reeves Corp. v. Clackamas County</i> , 887 P.2d 360 (Or. Ct. App. 1994)	8 n.1
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	8 n.1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	6
<i>Rogers Mach. Co. v. Washington County</i> , 45 P.3d 966 (Or. Ct. App. 2002), <i>cert. pending</i>	4, 11
<i>Schultz v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 884 P.2d 569 (Or. Ct. App. 1994)	8 n.1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	6
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 71 S.W.3d 18 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth 2002)	1
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	8 n.1
MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS	
American Planning Association, <i>Paying for Sprawl</i> , http://www.planning.org/viewpoints/sprawl.htm (1996)	12
Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>Givings</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 547 (2001)	13
Vicki Been, <i>Exit as a Constraint on Land Use Exactions: Rethinking the</i>	

<i>Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 473 (1991).....	9, 11, 13
Robert Cervero & John Gritzer, <i>Money for Mobility: Lesson from California on Off-Site Road Financing</i> , Urb. Land, Aug. 1987.....	14
John J. Costonis, <i>Development Rights Transfer: An Exploratory Essay</i> , 83 Yale L. J. 75 (1973).....	13
Timothy J. Dowling, <i>Reflections on Urban Sprawl, Smart Growth, and the Fifth Amendment</i> , 148 Penn. L. Rev. 873 (2000).....	12
Jerry T. Ferguson & Carol D. Rasnic, <i>Judicial Limitations on Mandatory Subdivision Dedications</i> , 13 Real Est. L.J. 250 (1984).....	10
Julian Conrad Juergensmeyer & Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law</i> (2003)	6, 9, 10
Rutherford Platt, <i>Land Use and Society: Geography, Law and Public Policy</i> (1996).....	10
<i>Taking Sides on Takings Issues</i> (Thomas E. Roberts ed., 2002).....	8 n.1
Tex. Local Gov't Code Ann. § 395.001(4)	12
